(R-2019-332) Itan # 103 Dati 2/12/19

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312214

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 1 3 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN NICOLE PAPPAS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2017, NICOLE PAPPAS filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging damages resulting from discrimination, retaliation and a hostile work environment. Nicole Pappas brought suit in the Superior Court for the County of San Diego.

The suit is entitled *Nicole Pappas v. City of San Diego et al.*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2017-00033953-CU-OE-CTL [Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on January 8, 2019, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; Nays, None; and Absent, 9, approved the settlement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council in Closed Session on January 8, 2019, authorized settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below and pursuant to such other terms more fully set forth in the Settlement Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$275,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages and interest of any type against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the complaint filed by Nicole Pappas.

- 2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend \$275,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. Authorizes the Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$275,000.00, made payable to the Law Offices of Michael A. Conger Client Trust Account for the benefit of Nicole Pappas.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Michael J. McGowan Deputy City Attorney

MJM:mfc

January 16, 2019

Or.Dept: City Attorney

CC No.

Doc. No.: 1910114

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______ FER 1 2 2019 _____.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Approved:

(date)

KEVIN L. FAU CONER, Mayor

			_	_	_	_	L
ID.	-20	11	a	- 2	2	7	١
ıι	-∠ι	,,	7.	٠.,	_)	L	

Vetoed:	,	
•	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				OLIVIII IOAIL V	JI CHALLOI	I LO DAL	AITOL	ORIGINATING	DEPT.	0000011020
	HEBERY	CEDITIEV that	the manay re	quired for the allotm	ant of funda	for the nu	umana aat farth in ti	no foregains :	NO.:_	1211
Treas	ury, or is a			easury, and is other					esolulic	on is available in ui
Amou	nt:						- Fund	:		
Purpo	se:									
Date:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Ву:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
					ACCOUNTING DA	TA		COMPTROL	LER'S DEP	ARTMENT
Doc.	<u> </u>				ACCOUNTING DA	Business		1		
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
								-		
•		<u>.</u>			1			TOTAL AM	OUNT	
										FUND OVERRIDE
the cre anticip	edit of the	appropriation fro	om which the	oligations of said cor same are to be draw redit of said appropi	n, and that th	ne said m	oney now actually ir	the Treasury	, togeth	er with the moneys
Vendo		Law Offices of M	ichael A. Cono	er Client Trust Accou	nt for the bene	efit of Nico	le Pappas	-		
Purpos			<u> </u>	unds for the settlemer				Management	Claim N	o. 17548.
Date:			Ja	anuary 22, 2019			By: Sonny B	autista COMPITIOL	TEN'S DIF	ARTMENT
					ACCOUNTING DA	TA			/	
Doc.	F	E. d. d. D.	T	Francisco I Amer	C/7 A	Business	Coat Coates	wne		Original Amount
Item 01	Fund 720045	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-GG	G/L Account 512006	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS		Original Amount \$275,000.00
					:					
								<u> </u>		
	1	·				11		TOTAL AM	TNUO	\$275,000.00
CC-381 (R	EV 7-09\			•						FUND OVERRIDE
									cc	3000011823

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) KEVIN L. FAULCONER AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California City Clerk of The City Office City Clerk of The City	ssed by the Council of The City	of San Diego (on F	EB 1 2 2019	_, by the following	vote:
Mayor of The City of San Diego, California ELIZABETH S. MALAND (Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California	Barbara Bry Jennifer Campbell Chris Ward Monica Montgomery Mark Kersey Chris Cate Scott Sherman Vivian Moreno	Ø	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Mayor of The City of San Diego, California ELIZABETH S. MALAND (Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California	lease note: When a resoluti	on is approved		ice of the City Cl	erk.)	he
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Californ	JTHENTICATED BY:		May	or of The City of S	an Diego, Californi	 a.
	(Seal)				San Diego, Califor	nia. puty
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California Resolution Number R- 312214					_	